

No. 16-1768

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY

Petitioner

v.

THEODORE M. LATUSEK, JR.

and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

MAIA S. FISHER

Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

HELEN H. COX

Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2119

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Course of the proceedings.....	2
B. Statement of the facts.....	5
1. Background	5
2. Medical evidence relevant to the cause of Latusek’s IPF	5
3. Summary of the decisions below.....	12
a. The ALJ awards benefits on modification	12
b. The Board remands	16
c. The ALJ awards benefits on remand	16
d. The Board affirms.....	17
Summary of the Argument	18

	Page
Argument	
A. Standard of Review.....	20
B. The ALJ did not abuse his discretion in finding a mistake of fact and determining that modification would render justice under the Act.....	21
1. Granting Latusek’s modification petition renders justice under the Act.....	23
2. Neither the law of the case doctrine nor the Court’s prior mandate precludes modifying the denial of benefits	24
3. Modification does not violate separation of powers	27
C. The ALJ permissibly determined that the weight of the medical evidence now proves Latusek’s coal mine dust exposure caused his disabling IPF	30
Conclusion	37
Certification of Compliance.....	38
Certificate of Service	39

Table of Authorities

Cases:	Page
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass’n</i> , 390 U.S. 459 (1968)	22, 30
<i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Central Ohio Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Colley & Colley Coal Co. v. Breeding</i> , 59 F. App’x. 563, 2003 WL 1007197 (4th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Borda</i> , 171 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Maynes</i> , 739 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 570 (1993)	32
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP [Toler]</i> , 805 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP [Duelley]</i> , 104 F. App’x. 912, 2004 WL 1688333 (4th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>General Electric Co. v Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	32

Cases:	Page
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012)	15, 31
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Jessee v. Director, OWCP</i> , 5 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 1993)	20, 22, 27, 30
<i>King v. Jericol Mining, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996)	24, 29
<i>Old Ben Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Hilliard]</i> , 292 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>O’Keeffe v. Aerojet-General Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 254 (1971)	22, 28, 31
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. McCandless</i> , 255 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays</i> , 176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farms, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	28, 29
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	20
<i>Sejman v. Warner-Lambert Co., Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 66 (4th Cir.1988)	26

Cases:	Page
<i>Sharpe v. Director, OWCP</i> , 495 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2007) (<i>Sharpe I</i>).....	20, 22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Smith v. State of North Carolina</i> , 528 F.2d 807 (4th Cir.1975)	26
<i>Stiltner v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Underwood v. Elkay Mining, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 946 (4th Cir. 1997)	33, 36
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 5 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. U.S. Smelting Refining & Mining Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 186 (1950)	24, 25
<i>Vision Processing, LLC v. Groves</i> , 705 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2013)	28, 29
<i>Volvo Trademark Holding Aktiebolaget v. Clark Machinery Co.</i> , 510 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co., Inc. v. Sharpe ex rel. Sharpe</i> , 692 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012) (<i>Sharpe II</i>)	23, 29

Statutes:

Page

Black Lung Benefits Act,
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 402(f)(1)(D), 30 U.S.C. § 932(f)(1)(D) 14
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)..... 4, 21, 28, 32

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

Section 22, 33 U.S.C. § 922 4, 21, 28
Section 23(a), 33 U.S.C. § 923(a)..... 32

Regulations:

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2016)

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c) 29
20 C.F.R. § 725.310(a) 21
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(b) 32

Other Authorities

- 65 Fed. Reg. 79938 (Dec. 20, 2000) 15
- Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary (32nd ed. 2012)..... 3
- Cohen, Robert; Patel, Aiyub; Green, Francis H.Y.,
*Lung Disease Caused by Exposure to Coal Mine and Silica
Dust*, 29(6) *Semin Respir Crit Care Med* 651 (Dec. 2008) ... 14
- Laney, A. Scott; Weissman, David N.,
Respiratory Diseases Caused by Coal Mine Dust,
56 *JOEM* 105 (Oct. 2014) 14
- McConnochie, K.; Green, F.H.Y. ; Vallyathan, V.; Wagner, J.C.;
Seal, R.M.E; Long, J.P.,
*Interstitial Fibrosis in Coal Workers—Experience in Wales
and West Virginia*,
32 *Ann. Occup. Hyg.* 553 (1988)..... 10, 13, 14, 33
- Morgan, W. Keith C.; Seaton, Anthony,
Occupational Lung Diseases (3d ed. 1994) 14
- Parkes, W. Raymond,
Occupational Lung Disorder (3d ed. 1994) 14
- Petsonk, Edward L.; Rose, Cecile; Cohen, Robert,
Coal Mine Dust Lung Disease,
187 *Am J Respir Crit Care Med* 11, (June 1, 2013) 14
